
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
--------------------------------------------------------- 
      name:  <unnamed> 
       log:  D:\Jason\workshop\Stata workshop\data management_stata editor.log 
  log type:  text 
 opened on:  22 May 2023, 11:37:10 
 
.  
.  
. ************************************** 
. * Read in Wave 3 data 
. * The codebook showed the number of observation is 4,882 
. * The name of ID variable: aid 
. ************************************* 
.  
. 
************************************************************************************************
* 
. * Check the accuracy of w3 data 
. * N = 4,882 
. * Each value of the ID variable is associated with one record, meaning the data is in wide 
format 
. 
************************************************************************************************
* 
. use "D:\jason\workshop\Stata workshop\ICPSR_21600\DS0008\21600-0008-Data.dta", clear 
(National Longitudinal Study of Adolescent to Adult Health (Add Health), 1994-200) 
 
.  
.  
. ********************************************************* 
. * change the name of variable from uppercase to lowercase  
. ********************************************************* 
. rename *, lower 
 
.  
. ************************ 
. * Check if the number of observation is corrected 
. ************************ 
. count 
  4,882 
 
.  
.  
. **************************************************************************** 
. * check if each value of the ID variable is associated with just one record 
. **************************************************************************** 
.  
. duplicates report aid 
 
Duplicates in terms of aid 
 
-------------------------------------- 
   copies | observations       surplus 
----------+--------------------------- 
        1 |         4882             0 
-------------------------------------- 
 
.  
. sort aid 
 
. bysort aid: gen n = _n 
 
. bysort aid: gen N = _N 
 
. tab1 n N, mis 
 
-> tabulation of n   
 
          n |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 



          1 |      4,882      100.00      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |      4,882      100.00 
 
-> tabulation of N   
 
          N |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
          1 |      4,882      100.00      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |      4,882      100.00 
 
. drop n N 
 
.  
. ****************************************************************************** 
. * select variables 
. ******************************************************************************* 
.  
. keep aid iyear3 imonth3 h3od1y h3od1m bio_sex3 h3od4a h3od4b h3od4c h3od4d h3od6 h3od2 h3sp9 
h3sp12 h3sp6 
 
.  
.  
. ****************************************************************************************** 
. * Create a temporary data file to avoid accidentally overwriting the original data file 
. ****************************************************************************************** 
.  
. save "D:\jason\workshop\Stata workshop\w3_temp.dta", replace 
file D:\jason\workshop\Stata workshop\w3_temp.dta saved 
 
.  
.  
. **************************************************** 
. * read in the temporary data file 
. ***************************************************** 
.  
. use "D:\jason\workshop\Stata workshop\w3_temp.dta", clear 
(National Longitudinal Study of Adolescent to Adult Health (Add Health), 1994-200) 
 
.  
.  
.  
. ******************************************** 
. * check the attributes of the variables 
. ******************************************* 
.  
. des aid iyear3 imonth3 h3od1y h3od1m bio_sex3 h3od4a h3od4b h3od4c h3od4d h3od6 h3od2 h3sp9 
h3sp12 h3sp6 
 
              storage   display    value 
variable name   type    format     label      variable label 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
--------------------------------------------------------- 
aid             str8    %9s                   RESPONDENT IDENTIFIER 
iyear3          int     %4.0f                 YEAR OF INTERVIEW-W3 
imonth3         int     %13.0f     IMONTH3    MONTH OF INTERVIEW-W3 
h3od1y          int     %4.0f                 S1Q1 BIRTH YEAR-W3 
h3od1m          int     %13.0f     H3OD1M     S1Q1 BIRTH MONTH-W3 
bio_sex3        int     %10.0f     BIO_SEX3   BIOLOGICAL SEX-W3 
h3od4a          int     %18.0f     H3OD4A     S1Q4A RACE-WHITE-W3 
h3od4b          int     %18.0f     H3OD4B     S1Q4B RACE-BLACK/AFRICAN AM-W3 
h3od4c          int     %18.0f     H3OD4C     S1Q4C RACE-AMER INDIAN/NATIVE AM-W3 
h3od4d          int     %18.0f     H3OD4D     S1Q4D RACE-ASIAN-W3 
h3od6           int     %35.0f     H3OD6      S1Q6 RACE-SINGLE CATEGORY-W3 
h3od2           int     %20.0f     H3OD2      S1Q2 ARE YOU OF HISPANIC ORIGIN-W3 
h3sp9           int     %36.0f     H3SP9      S12Q9 PAST 7 DAYS WERE DEPRESSED-W3 
h3sp12          int     %36.0f     H3SP12     S12Q12 PAST 7 DAYS WERE SAD-W3 
h3sp6           int     %36.0f     H3SP6      S12Q1 PAST 7 DAYS SHAKE OFF BLUES-W3 
 
.  



.  

. ****************************************** 

. * Makde a copy of these variable 

. ****************************************** 

. clonevar        Interview_y3    = iyear3 
 
. clonevar        Interview_m3    = imonth3 
 
. clonevar        birth_y3        = h3od1y 
 
. clonevar        birth_m3        = h3od1m         
 
. clonevar        female_w3       = bio_sex3 
 
. clonevar        white_w3        = h3od4a 
 
. clonevar        black_w3        = h3od4b 
 
. clonevar        indian_w3       = h3od4c 
 
. clonevar        asian_islander_w3 = h3od4d 
 
. clonevar        best_category_w3 = h3od6 
 
. clonevar        hispanic_w3     = h3od2 
 
. clonevar        depressed_w3    = h3sp9   
 
. clonevar        sad_w3          = h3sp12 
 
. clonevar        blues_w3        = h3sp6 
 
.  
.  
. ************************ 
. * Create the Age variable 
. ************************ 
.  
.  
. tab1 Interview_y3 Interview_m3 birth_y3 birth_m3, mis 
 
-> tabulation of Interview_y3   
 
    YEAR OF | 
INTERVIEW-W | 
          3 |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
       2001 |      3,533       72.37       72.37 
       2002 |      1,349       27.63      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |      4,882      100.00 
 
-> tabulation of Interview_m3   
 
     MONTH OF | 
 INTERVIEW-W3 |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
  (1) January |        426        8.73        8.73 
 (2) February |        264        5.41       14.13 
    (3) March |        472        9.67       23.80 
    (4) April |        253        5.18       28.98 
     (7) July |         25        0.51       29.50 
   (8) August |        726       14.87       44.37 
(9) September |        732       14.99       59.36 
 (10) October |        773       15.83       75.19 
(11) November |        619       12.68       87.87 
(12) December |        592       12.13      100.00 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Total |      4,882      100.00 
 
-> tabulation of birth_y3   



 
 S1Q1 BIRTH | 
    YEAR-W3 |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
       1974 |         13        0.27        0.27 
       1975 |         40        0.82        1.09 
       1976 |        274        5.61        6.70 
       1977 |        803       16.45       23.15 
       1978 |        853       17.47       40.62 
       1979 |        851       17.43       58.05 
       1980 |        850       17.41       75.46 
       1981 |        717       14.69       90.15 
       1982 |        476        9.75       99.90 
       1983 |          5        0.10      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |      4,882      100.00 
 
-> tabulation of birth_m3   
 
   S1Q1 BIRTH | 
     MONTH-W3 |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
  (1) January |        382        7.82        7.82 
 (2) February |        374        7.66       15.49 
    (3) March |        413        8.46       23.95 
    (4) April |        393        8.05       32.00 
      (5) May |        425        8.71       40.70 
     (6) June |        393        8.05       48.75 
     (7) July |        438        8.97       57.72 
   (8) August |        407        8.34       66.06 
(9) September |        448        9.18       75.24 
 (10) October |        431        8.83       84.06 
(11) November |        377        7.72       91.79 
(12) December |        401        8.21      100.00 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Total |      4,882      100.00 
 
. tab1 Interview_y3 Interview_m3 birth_y3 birth_m3, nol mis 
 
-> tabulation of Interview_y3   
 
    YEAR OF | 
INTERVIEW-W | 
          3 |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
       2001 |      3,533       72.37       72.37 
       2002 |      1,349       27.63      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |      4,882      100.00 
 
-> tabulation of Interview_m3   
 
   MONTH OF | 
INTERVIEW-W | 
          3 |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
          1 |        426        8.73        8.73 
          2 |        264        5.41       14.13 
          3 |        472        9.67       23.80 
          4 |        253        5.18       28.98 
          7 |         25        0.51       29.50 
          8 |        726       14.87       44.37 
          9 |        732       14.99       59.36 
         10 |        773       15.83       75.19 
         11 |        619       12.68       87.87 
         12 |        592       12.13      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |      4,882      100.00 
 
-> tabulation of birth_y3   
 



 S1Q1 BIRTH | 
    YEAR-W3 |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
       1974 |         13        0.27        0.27 
       1975 |         40        0.82        1.09 
       1976 |        274        5.61        6.70 
       1977 |        803       16.45       23.15 
       1978 |        853       17.47       40.62 
       1979 |        851       17.43       58.05 
       1980 |        850       17.41       75.46 
       1981 |        717       14.69       90.15 
       1982 |        476        9.75       99.90 
       1983 |          5        0.10      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |      4,882      100.00 
 
-> tabulation of birth_m3   
 
 S1Q1 BIRTH | 
   MONTH-W3 |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
          1 |        382        7.82        7.82 
          2 |        374        7.66       15.49 
          3 |        413        8.46       23.95 
          4 |        393        8.05       32.00 
          5 |        425        8.71       40.70 
          6 |        393        8.05       48.75 
          7 |        438        8.97       57.72 
          8 |        407        8.34       66.06 
          9 |        448        9.18       75.24 
         10 |        431        8.83       84.06 
         11 |        377        7.72       91.79 
         12 |        401        8.21      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |      4,882      100.00 
 
.  
.  
. gen cm_interview_w3 = (Interview_y3-1900)*12+Interview_m3 
 
. gen cm_birth_w3     = (birth_y3-1900)*12+birth_m3 
 
.  
.  
. label variable cm_interview_w3 "interview date at W3, century month" 
 
. label variable cm_birth_w3     "birth date from W3, century month" 
 
.  
.  
. tab1 cm_interview_w3 cm_birth_w3, mis 
 
-> tabulation of cm_interview_w3   
 
  interview | 
date at W3, | 
    century | 
      month |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
       1216 |         66        1.35        1.35 
       1219 |         25        0.51        1.86 
       1220 |        726       14.87       16.73 
       1221 |        732       14.99       31.73 
       1222 |        773       15.83       47.56 
       1223 |        619       12.68       60.24 
       1224 |        592       12.13       72.37 
       1225 |        426        8.73       81.09 
       1226 |        264        5.41       86.50 
       1227 |        472        9.67       96.17 
       1228 |        187        3.83      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 



      Total |      4,882      100.00 
 
-> tabulation of cm_birth_w3   
 
 birth date | 
   from W3, | 
    century | 
      month |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
        891 |          3        0.06        0.06 
        895 |          6        0.12        0.18 
        899 |          4        0.08        0.27 
        902 |          2        0.04        0.31 
        904 |          4        0.08        0.39 
        906 |          3        0.06        0.45 
        908 |          5        0.10        0.55 
        909 |          6        0.12        0.68 
        910 |          5        0.10        0.78 
        911 |          8        0.16        0.94 
        912 |          7        0.14        1.09 
        913 |          9        0.18        1.27 
        914 |         10        0.20        1.47 
        915 |         13        0.27        1.74 
        916 |         10        0.20        1.95 
        917 |         11        0.23        2.17 
        918 |         11        0.23        2.40 
        919 |         14        0.29        2.68 
        920 |         17        0.35        3.03 
        921 |         27        0.55        3.58 
        922 |         32        0.66        4.24 
        923 |         54        1.11        5.35 
        924 |         66        1.35        6.70 
        925 |         59        1.21        7.91 
        926 |         53        1.09        8.99 
        927 |         69        1.41       10.41 
        928 |         53        1.09       11.49 
        929 |         78        1.60       13.09 
        930 |         64        1.31       14.40 
        931 |         87        1.78       16.18 
        932 |         56        1.15       17.33 
        933 |         76        1.56       18.89 
        934 |         79        1.62       20.50 
        935 |         56        1.15       21.65 
        936 |         73        1.50       23.15 
        937 |         76        1.56       24.70 
        938 |         59        1.21       25.91 
        939 |         73        1.50       27.41 
        940 |         69        1.41       28.82 
        941 |         76        1.56       30.38 
        942 |         65        1.33       31.71 
        943 |         64        1.31       33.02 
        944 |         80        1.64       34.66 
        945 |         86        1.76       36.42 
        946 |         72        1.47       37.89 
        947 |         65        1.33       39.23 
        948 |         68        1.39       40.62 
        949 |         77        1.58       42.20 
        950 |         68        1.39       43.59 
        951 |         66        1.35       44.94 
        952 |         63        1.29       46.23 
        953 |         74        1.52       47.75 
        954 |         81        1.66       49.41 
        955 |         81        1.66       51.07 
        956 |         70        1.43       52.50 
        957 |         69        1.41       53.91 
        958 |         73        1.50       55.41 
        959 |         64        1.31       56.72 
        960 |         65        1.33       58.05 
        961 |         67        1.37       59.42 
        962 |         64        1.31       60.73 
        963 |         75        1.54       62.27 



        964 |         76        1.56       63.83 
        965 |         62        1.27       65.10 
        966 |         57        1.17       66.26 
        967 |         66        1.35       67.62 
        968 |         75        1.54       69.15 
        969 |         92        1.88       71.04 
        970 |         85        1.74       72.78 
        971 |         63        1.29       74.07 
        972 |         68        1.39       75.46 
        973 |         49        1.00       76.46 
        974 |         63        1.29       77.76 
        975 |         63        1.29       79.05 
        976 |         58        1.19       80.23 
        977 |         63        1.29       81.52 
        978 |         63        1.29       82.81 
        979 |         69        1.41       84.23 
        980 |         60        1.23       85.46 
        981 |         63        1.29       86.75 
        982 |         64        1.31       88.06 
        983 |         53        1.09       89.14 
        984 |         49        1.00       90.15 
        985 |         43        0.88       91.03 
        986 |         55        1.13       92.15 
        987 |         51        1.04       93.20 
        988 |         58        1.19       94.39 
        989 |         61        1.25       95.64 
        990 |         49        1.00       96.64 
        991 |         51        1.04       97.69 
        992 |         44        0.90       98.59 
        993 |         29        0.59       99.18 
        994 |         20        0.41       99.59 
        995 |         10        0.20       99.80 
        996 |          5        0.10       99.90 
        997 |          2        0.04       99.94 
       1000 |          2        0.04       99.98 
       1006 |          1        0.02      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |      4,882      100.00 
 
.  
.  
. gen age_w3_c = (cm_interview_w3-cm_birth_w3)/12 
 
. gen age_w3_i = floor((cm_interview_w3-cm_birth_w3)/12) 
 
.  
.  
.  
. label variable age_w3_c "respondent's age at w3, continuous" 
 
. label variable age_w3_i "respondent's age at w3, integer" 
 
.  
. list aid Interview_y3 Interview_m3 birth_y3 birth_m3 age_w3_c age_w3_i in 1/50, nol 
 
     +----------------------------------------------------------------------------+ 
     |      aid   Inter~y3   Inter~m3   birth_y3   birth_m3   age_w3_c   age_w3_i | 
     |----------------------------------------------------------------------------| 
  1. | 57100270       2001         12       1977         10   24.16667         24 | 
  2. | 57101310       2001         11       1976         11         25         25 | 
  3. | 57103869       2002          1       1976          1         26         26 | 
  4. | 57104676       2002          3       1983         10   18.41667         18 | 
  5. | 57109625       2002          2       1981          3   20.91667         20 | 
     |----------------------------------------------------------------------------| 
  6. | 57111071       2001         11       1981          6   20.41667         20 | 
  7. | 57111786       2001          9       1980          9         21         21 | 
  8. | 57113943       2002          2       1979          1   23.08333         23 | 
  9. | 57117542       2002          1       1979          9   22.33333         22 | 
 10. | 57117997       2001         11       1982         10   19.08333         19 | 
     |----------------------------------------------------------------------------| 
 11. | 57118381       2001          9       1982          9         19         19 | 



 12. | 57118943       2001          8       1979          4   22.33333         22 | 
 13. | 57120005       2002          3       1982          9       19.5         19 | 
 14. | 57120046       2002          2       1976         10   25.33333         25 | 
